In the Supreme Court of the United States

MEDYTOX SOLUTIONS, INC., SEAMUS LAGAN AND WILLIAM G. FORHAN, Petitioners,

v.

INVESTORSHUB.COM, INC.,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the District Court of Appeal of Florida, Fourth District

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Deanna K. Shullman, Esq.

Counsel of Record

Allison S. Lovelady, Esq.

THOMAS & LOCICERO PL

8461 Lake Worth Road, Suite 114

Lake Worth, Florida 33467

Telephone: (561) 340-1433

Facsimile: (813) 984-3070

dshullman@tlolawfirm.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv
INTRODUCTION 1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2
ARGUMENT 3
I. There is no conflict and no basis for this Court to exercise jurisdiction
A. There exists no conflict with Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc
B. There exists no conflict with City of Chicago, Ill. v. StubHub!, Inc 6
II. The Florida Court correctly interpreted the protection afforded Investorshub.com under The Communications Decency Act, 47 U.S.C. § 230
CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc., 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009) 4, 5, 6
City of Chicago, Ill. v. StubHub!, Inc., 624 F.3d 363 (7th Cir. 2010) 6
Doe v. Am. Online, Inc., 783 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 2001), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 891 (2001) 2, 7, 8, 9
Doe v. Am. Online, Inc., 718 So. 2d 385 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998) 10
Doe v. Franco Productions, Case No. 99 C 7885, 2000 WL 816779 (M.D. Ill. June 22, 2000)
Doe v. GTE Corp., 347 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2003)
Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.Com, LLC, 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir.2008) 4, 5
Giordano v. Romeo, 76 So. 3d 1100 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011) 2
Mainstream Loudoun v. Bd. of Tr. of the Loudoun County Library, 2 F. Supp. 2d 783 (E.D. Va. 1998) 7
Neb. Press Ass'n v. Stuart, 427 U.S. 539 (1976) 9

Zeran v. Am. Online, Inc.,
129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997), cert. denied,
524 U.S. 937 (1998)
Zeran v. Am. Online, Inc.,
958 F. Supp. 1124 (E.D. Va. 1997), aff'd
129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997) 8
STATUTE
47 U.S.C. § 230 passim
